Inaccuracies in Av Shiloh's signed affidavit from April 4, 2019

Mr. Shiloh testifies that "I currently reside at 3517 Glen Way, Huntington Valley, PA 19006."
He accepted a certified letter addressed to 3618 Glen Way.
According to the FAA website, his address is 3618 Glen Way.
If he has moved, he is required to notify the FAA within 30 days.

FAA website info AVRAHAM SHILOH

3618 GLEN WAY

HUNTINGDON VALLEY PA 19006-3004

County: MONTGOMERY

Country: USA

2. He stated in #17 that according to the NE Tribe Articles of Incorporation, the Tribe has always had Bylaws in place.

The Articles **DO NOT** say that.

3. In #19, he states that "Article VI of the NE Tribe's Articles of Incorporation state that "conditions of membership are set forth in the Bylaws."

It does not say this. It says "conditions of membership are TO BE set forth in the Bylaws.

4. In #20, he says that after being assigned to the NE Tribe, he obtained a copy of the NE Tribe Bylaws.

He does not explain from whom he got these bylaws and the bylaws that are attached as Exhibit D in the Defendant's response dated April 4, 2019 are not the Northeast Comanche Tribe, Inc. bylaws. This document has no date and no signatures plus it names the Northeast Comanche Tribe of the ICS. Our incorporated name is the Northeast Comanche Tribe, Inc. If he was given a copy of bylaws when he joined, why did he request a copy of them in the email copied below that he sent to Pete Morse?

On Tues, January 9, 2018 at 1:30 PM, Av Shiloh avshiloh@verizon.net> wrote: ***SECOND REOUEST***

Dear Pete,

Again, I ask that you forward me a copy of the Northeast Tribe Bylaws.

Best,

Αv

(If Mr. Shiloh didn't have a copy of the by-laws as his email suggests, where did Mr. Randazzo get the copy that is Exhibit D which is part of his response to our request for the original TRO?)

- 5. He repeatedly refers to our bylaws but we have conclusively demonstrated that we did not have bylaws and what he produced are NOT our bylaws.
- 6. #37 states that the Tribe officers made an unauthorized decision to disregard ICS and NE Tribe bylaws and not hold annual elections

We **<u>DID</u>** hold elections, except in 2018 when Mr. Shiloh objected to our process. That election was finally concluded in Sept of 2019 by paper ballot with the re-election of the current tribe officers and the overwhelming support of the tribe members.

Prepared by Lynn Ward January 4, 2020